is created with the data reported above and rail
transportation is suppressed by fixing the decision
variables xLTL

od = yod = zod = 0. This way, a clas-
sical transportation problem is solved which leads
to a transportation plan of total cost e541 900 and
a total transportation performance of 844 214 TU-
km. The solution is visualized in Fig. 7a where the
width of a line reflects the intensity of the TU flow.
This solution serves as a reference solution in the
following study.
Solving the ITP instances for the 2-terminal sce-
nario and the 5-terminal scenario, we obtain the
solutions shown in Figs. 7b and 7c, respectively.
Here, the bold lines depict the flow of TUs along
rail links. The dashed green lines refer to road
transportation in pre- and post-carriage. In the
solution of the 2-terminal scenario, 22% of TU-
km are performed in rail mode, leading to total
cost of e 531 568, see Tab. 8. This represents a
2% saving realized by economies of scale in the

��

BuR -- Business Research
Official Open Access Journal of VHB
����������������������� ����!���"��������#������$�%�&"'
Volume 5 | Issue 2 |����������
��
�
��()�
�(

Table 8: Case study results for different
problem settings

setting interm.
share

total cost

ref. sol. (100% D2D) 0% e541 900
2-terminal scen. 22% e531 568 (-2%)
5-terminal scen. 32% e516 802 (-5%)

rail transportation compared with the reference
solution. In the 5-terminal scenario, rail transport
accounts for 32% of TU-km. This is explained by
the shorter distances in the pre- and post-carriage
and by the longer distances between rail terminals
in the origin and destination area. The total cost
of this solution is e 516 802, which is another 3%
saving compared with the optimal solution of the
2-terminal scenario. In this scenario, customers
located in the western Ukraine are still served by
D2D service. For these customers, the drayage cost
of intermodal transport would exceed the savings